Product development   15,275   12,749
General and administrative   9,837   8,083
Amortization of purchased intangibles   1,837   604
In-process research and development   —   —

Total costs and expenses   79,307   68,385   16%

Income from operations   11,470   9,165   25%
Other income, net   247   392

Income before provision for income taxes   11,717   9,557   23%
Provision for income taxes   3,632   2,867

Net income  $ 8,085  $ 6,690   21%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.22  $ 0.20   10%
Diluted  $ 0.21  $ 0.18   17%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   36,045   33,844   7%
Diluted   39,233   37,829   4%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Three Months Ended May 31, 2004

Three Months Ended May 31, 2003

  As  Pro Forma   As  Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $36,905   $36,905  $27,074   $27,074   36%
Maintenance and services   53,872   53,872   50,476   50,476   7%

Total revenue   90,777   90,777   77,550   77,550   17%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   2,299   2,299   2,242   2,242
Cost of maintenance and services   13,959   13,959   12,790   12,790
Sales and marketing   36,100   36,100   31,917   31,917
Product development   15,275   15,275   12,749   12,749
General and administrative   9,837   9,837   8,083   8,083
Amortization of purchased intangibles   1,837  $(1,837)   —   604  $(604)   —
In-process research and development   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total costs and expenses   79,307   (1,837)   77,470   68,385   (604)   67,781   14%

Income from operations   11,470   1,837   13,307   9,165   604   9,769   36%
Other income, net   247   247   392   392

Income before provision for income taxes   11,717   1,837   13,554   9,557   604   10,161   33%
Provision for income taxes   3,632   569   4,201   2,867   181   3,048

Net income  $ 8,085  $ 1,268  $ 9,353  $ 6,690  $ 423  $ 7,113   31%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.22   $ 0.26  $ 0.20   $ 0.21   24%
Diluted  $ 0.21   $ 0.24  $ 0.18   $ 0.19   26%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   36,045   36,045   33,844   33,844   7%
Diluted   39,233   39,233   37,829   37,829   4%

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Six Months Ended

  May 31,  May 31,  Percent
(In thousands except per share data)

2004

2003

Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 70,800  $ 52,528   35%
Maintenance and services   106,352   96,844   10%

Total revenue   177,152   149,372   19%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   4,891   4,405
Cost of maintenance and services   26,785   25,907
Sales and marketing   72,280   61,148

[…]

Product development   29,884   25,207
General and administrative   19,513   16,996
Amortization of purchased intangibles   3,396   1,082
In-process research and development   2,600   200

Total costs and expenses   159,349   134,945   18%

Income from operations   17,803   14,427   23%
Other income, net   639   1,184

Income before provision for income taxes   18,442   15,611   18%
Provision for income taxes   5,717   4,683

Net income  $ 12,725  $ 10,928   16%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.36  $ 0.32   13%
Diluted  $ 0.33  $ 0.30   10%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,845   33,628   7%
Diluted   39,094   36,703   7%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Six Months Ended May 31, 2004

Six Months Ended May 31, 2003

  As  Pro Forma   As  Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 70,800   $ 70,800  $ 52,528   $ 52,528   35%
Maintenance and services   106,352   106,352   96,844   96,844   10%

Total revenue   177,152   177,152   149,372   149,372   19%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   4,891   4,891   4,405   4,405
Cost of maintenance and services   26,785   26,785   25,907   25,907
Sales and marketing   72,280   72,280   61,148   61,148
Product development   29,884   29,884   25,207   25,207
General and administrative   19,513   19,513   16,996   16,996
Amortization of purchased intangibles   3,396  $(3,396)   —   1,082  $(1,082)   —
In-process research and development   2,600   (2,600)   —   200   (200)   —

Total costs and expenses   159,349   (5,996)   153,353   134,945   (1,282)   133,663   15%

Income from operations   17,803   5,996   23,799   14,427   1,282   15,709   51%
Other income, net   639   639   1,184   1,184

Income before provision for income taxes   18,442   5,996   24,438   15,611   1,282   16,893   45%
Provision for income taxes   5,717   1,859   7,576   4,683   384   5,067

Net income  $ 12,725  $ 4,137  $ 16,862  $ 10,928  $ 898  $ 11,826   43%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.36   $ 0.47  $ 0.32   $ 0.35   34%
Diluted  $ 0.33   $ 0.43  $ 0.30   $ 0.32   34%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,845   35,845   33,628   33,628   7%
Diluted   39,094   39,094   36,703   36,703   7%

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  May 31,  November 30,
(In thousands)

2004

2003

Assets
Cash and short-term investments  $175,615  $219,131
Accounts receivable, net   56,002   52,065
Other current assets   26,121   22,534

Total current assets   257,738   293,730

Property and equipment, net   35,668   35,572
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   101,154   21,530
Other assets   17,289   16,938

Total  $411,849  $367,770